MINUTES
" OF
MEETING OF STATE RIGHWAY COMMISSION

fehmond, ¥irginia
danuary 18, 1973

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commission
was heid 2t the Central Highway Uffice in Richmond, ¥irginfa, on
January 18, 1973, at 10 a.m. The Chaimman, Mr. Douglas B. “ugats,
presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugats, Crowe, Eakin, Fitzpatrick,
Janney and Roos. .

Absent: Messrs, §7ass, Hall and Landes.

In opening the meeting, the chairman recogndzed
Mr. Rufus 7. Hairston, member of the Cammissfon from the Bristal District
from 1568 through 1572. On behalf of the Commission ~embers whe served
with Mr. Rairston, Mr. Fitzpatrick presemted Mr. Hairston & sultably
inser{bed silver trav,

¥otion was made by Mr. Fltzpatrick, secarded by Mr. Crowe,
that permits issued from December 21, 1872, to January 17, 1973, Tnelusive,
8s shown by racords of the Depariment, be approved, Mot!on carried.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
cancelliaticn of permits from December 21, 1972, to January 17, 1973,
Inclusive, 25 shown by records of the Department, was approved.,

the chairman stated the law provides that the Commission
of Dutdoor Recroation and the State Highway Commission shal] coordinate in
selecting sZenic highways and byways but domes no% specify what standards
might be establfshed. He satd the Commissicn of Qutdoor decreation had
made 2 study and on December ~8, 1972, approved procedures for selection
of such highways. After scme discussicn, thz Comission, on motien of
Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded 5v ¥r. Roos, aporoved procedures, criterie ard
objectives outTined by the Sormissfon of Outdnoy Recreation, as attached.



VIRGINIA SCENIC HIGEWAYS AND SYWAYS

2ROCEDURES

Tha study of =z potantial scarnic highway or Virginis
byway flay be inztiatez by ths Department of Highweys
or the Commission of Qutépor Recreation as = measure
implemernting the Vircinia Ouidoors Plan or upen tlhie
regquest of a local governing body.

The Department of Highways and the Commission of
Cutdoor Recreatlion willi make an on-alte insvestlion
of the route tc determine if it meets the shveical
criteriz.

The Commission of Ouidoor Becreaticn will ohiain
assurance Irer the iocal governing body that it is
interested in scezic designation.

The Commissicr of Gutdoor Recreation will determine
“hat locs. zenizg and comprehensive plancing programs
of the iocaiity ancd the planning cistries commission
are gonsistert with the management cbjectives
established Zor scenlc highways or Virginia byways.

The Department of Elghwaye will secure approval of
the designation from the local govarning body.

The Departaent of Highways will advige the Tommisaion
of Dutdoor Recreatlon when the approval has -een
recelived.

The Commissicn of Qutdoor Recreatlion will recomend
designation to the Highway Commission.

The Highway Coamissiorn will deslgnate the road, and
the Depariment of Zighiways will wozk with the Zocal
coverning agency o achieve the management oofiectives.
Tnie Department cf Elghways Will p=Xe an annual
ingpection ¢f The Taintenance awd improvemesnts of

“he routa.



If ihe Department of Highway's snnual inapaction
Indicates a2 scernic highway or virginia byway no longer
meets minimim standards, the Highway Commission will
request an investigation by the Commission of Qutdoor
Recreatlon. Listed balow are the procedural -steps which
should be followed:

1. The Commission of CQutdoor Recrsation will notify tha
local governing body, the planning district comiesion,
interestad jndilviduals and organlzations of the
requesied lnvescigation,

2, In cogordiration with the local governing body, the
Commission of Qutdoor Recreatior wilill make an on-site
inspection ©I the route.

1. The Ccommission of Cutdoor Reoreation will recommens
that the designztion be revoked upen finding that the
guallty of the rgozd segment cennct re restored to
meet minimum standards.

4. The Highway Commission will revoke the designation,

CRITERIA

In order to ke considered for designation as a
scanic nighway or Virginiz byvway., a segment of road gust
gupstentialiy meet the tests of the following shysieal
arlite-ta:

1. The route provides Importact scenie values and
eXperiences.

2. There is a3 diverelty of experiences as in transition
from one landscape s=cene to another.

3. The xoute iinXs itegether or provides acgess o
significant secenic, sclentifie, histeric or
recregtional poinis.

4. The route bypasses mzjor roads o- provides opoortunisy
o ieave high-spesd routes for variaty and leifsure
in motoring.

5. Landscape control or managesent alomg the route is
feasible.

€. The route is susceptible *o technigtes tp nrovide
foxr usar safaty.

7. The rcuta contributes to good dis ribrtinm within +he
State of elements of the scenic highwey and byway
SYSTall.



OEJECTIVEE

Ta achieve the purpases of scenic highways and
Wirginia bywaye. the Departmant of Highways has established
the following management objectlves.

Jeveloprent - improvement nezessitated by traffic
safety end convenienceg sghould ke carried put In
conformance with the following recommendation of the
Virginia Qutdoer Plan for upgrading Virginla's higaway
systam.

"Everything that can be done within the limiiation
of available funds should be done toward providing wide
rights-of-way, adopting corrlder =zoning and dessigning for
visual enjoyment."

Development Cont>ol - o prevant undeeirable develiop-
ent on afjacent rroper—y or in sight of tbe rcad through
gign conmtroi, by using Virginia's Outdeor Advertising Law,
and by cooperating with leocal governmerts in the achievemenc
of proper zoring, lard use controls, and assiebing in the
development of adegueie standards and sasezsenis.




Moved by Mr, Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Lrowe,
that the Cormmission confirm Tetter ballot action on 5id: received
Decenher 13, 1872, and December 20, 1972, on the following projects:

Harbor Access Hoad, Project UOOOD-121-107, €-501, B-601

Int. Haroor Road - [ni. Terminal Avenue, City of Newnort News. Award of
contract to low bidder, warren Brothers Co., Dfv. of Ashland 011, Inc.,
Richmond, ¥irginla.

Bid $2.817,087.00
10% for enginesring and additional work 281,708.70
Work by 3tate Forces 1,034,00
Flagging B,580.00
Amount chérgeable to project 3,128,418.00

Arct, Rec, City of Newport News - §1,554,204.8C
$534,655.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Alloeatlons.

Route 7. Projfect £007-021-106, C-501, B=-636, B-GO7, B=510, B=-611, B-012,

2.958 M{. E. CiarkE—FrEderick.Cn. [ine - 1.200 Mi. E. ECL Berryville, Clarke
Cournty. PRware of contract ta Tow bidder, Wiley N. Jacksen Company, Roanoke,
Yirginia.

B4 Construction Right of W
10% Tor engiresring ard additiong? work 388,213.22 2.00
Work by State Forces 13,007 .80
Right of Wew 527,00G.00
ttiities 102,000G.00
RaiTroad 15.357.71
Flagging 6,538.2%
Amount chargeable to project 4.,928,255.00

£650,B15.,0C 2 38 provided for in 1973-74 Primary Construction Allocations,
Route 10, Prcject 001C-116-125, C-501; 6010-D74-182, 5-507, B-601, B-A0Z

0.334 M1, W, ECL Hopewell = 2,062 Mi_ E. Int. 186, City of Hopewell and
Prince George County. Award of contract £0 Tow bidder, J. Lawson Jdones
Construction Co., Inc., Clarksviille, ¥ir~ginia.

Bid $1,566,174.87
10% for enginesring and eddfitional work 156,617 .48
Work by Stete Fovces 23,402,850
Right of lay 75,200,040
Utiiities W3,.822.00
Amount chargeable to project 1,836,3585,00

Acct. Reg, Ci%w of Hopewell - $98,388.3%

$881,073.0C to be provided for in 1973-74 and 1974-75 Primary Construction
Allocations.

$294,934.00 t0 be provided for in fiture Urban Construction Allocztions.



Route 17, Project 0017-030-104, C-503

2,654 M7, §. Int. EBL 66 - 1.992 Mi, 5. Int. EBL 66. Fauguier Courty,
Award of contract to low bidder, Raymend C. Hewkins and Raymond €. Hawkins
Constr. Co., Inc., Mokesvilie, ¥irginia.

Bid $238,363.70
10% for engineering and additional work 23,820.%7
Work by State Forces 4,511.5C
Utilities ' £,600.00
Amount chargeable to project 265,712,00

$5,604.00 %o ke provided for in 1873-74 Primary Construction Allocations.

Route 17, Project 0017-046-102, B-601 CORTR. I

Two Lane Trestie with Crossovers - Bridge over James River, IsTe of Wight
County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Tidewster Construction Lorporaticm,
Norfolk, virginta, anc Reymond International, Inc., Houston, Texas, and
Peter Kiswit Scns' Co., Omaha, Nebraska.

Bid (Options 5 & D) . $15,995,385,50
10% for engineering and addifional work 1,589,538.65
Fmount ¢hargeapTe to project 17,554 935,00

$15,049,573.00 to be pravided for in 1973-74 & Subseguent Years' Primary
Construction Rlijocations.

Route 17, Project 6017-089-102, C-502, B-603; 6017-030-103, C-503

5,637 M1, E. Stafford & Faugufer C. L. - 0.064 Hi. W. Stafford & Fauquier
. L., 5tafford and Fauquier Countles. Award of contract to low bidder,

Rayrond &. Hawkins and Raymond C. Hawkins Constr. €o., Inc., Nekesville,
¥Yirginia.

Bid $1,954 961,76
10% for engineering and additional work 196,496,11
Work by State rorces 7,854.00
Right of Waw 350,000,520
Uttlditias 38,700.00
Amount chargeablae to nrofact 2,5858,071.00

%2,558,011.00 to be provided for din 1973=74 & Subseguent Yesrs' Primary
Construction Allocations.



Route €0, rfroject 0068-127-102, B-604

Demplition and Removal of Existing Ninth Street Bridge over James River,
City of Richmond. Award of contract tc low Lldder, Central Contracilng
Company, Inc., rarmvitla, Yirginia.

Bid $297.600.00
108 for englneering and add!tlonal work 2%,760.00
Work by State Forces 280.00
Flagging B60 . O
Amount chargeable tn project 328,30G.00

Acct. Rec. ity of Richmond - $49,245.07
§279,058.00 ty de provided for in future Urban Construction Rllocations.

Route €5, Frgiect CI66-034-102, L-801; 0066=-093-10%, .-BO3

7.14 ¥, ®lanting - Int. Rte. 81 (Near Strasburg) - 0.406 Mi. I, Int.
Rte. 342 and 522 (N, of Tront Royal), Frederick and Warren Countles.
Award of zantract to Tow bidder, The Gfimore Plant and Bulk Co., Inc.,
Jullan, Nerth Caroline.

Bid $81,709.20
10% for engtnearing and additiona? work 8,170.95
Work oy 3fate Sorces 326.0C
Amount chargeable i project 90,206.00

Route BT, Project O0B1-060-102, L-801

12.81T M1, Pleriing - .05 Mi. E. Int. Rte. B - 0,594 Wi, W, vontgomery-
Roanoke Co. oine, Montgomery County. Award of contract tc Tow Eidder,
The GYimare Plant and Bulb Ca., Ine., Julian, Morth Carolina.

BEfd $58,528.75
10% for engineering and additional work B,552.87
Work by Siate Foree:s I2e.0°
Arount chargesbie 40 prodect 54,708.00

Route B°, Project 0081-060-102, L-3C2; S381-0B0-131, L-801

3.48 ¥i. PMlanting - 0,994 Wi, W, Montgomary-Roanoke Co. Line - 2.480 Mi. E.
Montcomery-Roancke Co. Line, Moricomery and Roanoke Counties. Award of
contract to low bidder, The 51imore Plant and Bulk Company, Inc., Juiiern,
North CarpTina.

Bid %6,783.88
103 Tor encinee~ing and addftiona: work B783.32
Worlk by Stzze “crees 3e€.0C
Amount chargezble to praject T.738.00

$6,625.20 <o be provided for in 1973-74 Interstate Construction Allocations.



Route 460, Project 0460-144-102, C-501, 3-601

0.168 Mi. W. N.C.L. Farmville - 1.089 ®f_ E, #.C.L. Fermyille, Town of
Farmvilie. Gward of contract to Tow bidder, 7. E. Srown Construction
Company, lnc., Morehead City, North Caroiina.

Construction Right of Wa
Bid . . .
10% for engineering and additional work 66,670.04 20, (0
Work by State Farces 8,0586.30
Flagging 505,30
Amount chargeable to prodect 742,292.00

Reet, Rec. Town of Farmville - §510,564.19
$520,028.00 to be provided for in future Urban Censtruction Allocations.

Route 602, Project OB02-029-134, (-5032

Interchange Rte. 602 with Duiles Access Road, Fairfax County. Award of
contract “o Jow bidder, Reymond €. Hawkins and Raymond €. Hawkins Construc-
tion Co., Inc., HWokesyille, Virgimia.

Bid $245,273.560
10% for encineering and additiahal work 24,527 .36
Hork by State Forces 2,413.30
Amaunt chargeable to praject 272,214.36

Acct. Rec. Sulf Reston Corp. - $272,214.36
Route 619, Prolect 0615-040-131, C-501

Int. Rte. 58 -~ 3,332 Mi. N. Int. Blake Road, Greensyille County. Award of
contract to 1ow bidder, W. 8. Cordie. Inc.. Emporia, ¥irginia.

Construction Right of W
Bid (ATternate} a0, ;
10% for engiresring and additionel work 5,976.08 80.00
Work by State rForces - ,074.00
Utiiities 7,034,020
Amourt chargeable te praject T&,7E5.0

$46,000.00 to be provided for in 1473-7& §& Zibsequent Years Budgets.
Route 531, Projact 0631-002-128, o-531, 3-£2C

0.042 M1, 5. E, of NCL Charlottesvilie - Int. 2%, AThemarle County. Award
of contract to low bidder, A. E. Torrence & Compamy, Inc.. Elkten, Virginta.

constructiaon aight of W
2id 5093 ,90% , 2E .00
10% far angineering and additional work 49,380.52 .10
Utilities 104,144.28
Flagging & Adj. Signals 12,628.,00
Amount charoeable to project 660,069 .00

$351,000.00 to be provided for in T973-74 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.



Route 635, Project 0635-035-126, C-501, B-606; 0635-035-126, C=-507, B-GO7

Bridges and Approaches over Stony Creek (at (leon and 1.45 Mi. K. W. Rie.
7221, G1les County. Award of contract to low hidder, Vecelllo & Associates,
Ing., Salem, ¥irginia.

Bid $247,5581.41
T0% for engineering and additional work 24,755.14
Work hy State Forces 194.30
Rmount chargeable to project 272,507.00

$195,000.00 to be provided faor in 1973-74 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 675, Project 0675-019-126, G-501, E-618

Bridge & Approeches N & W Railway, CharTotte County. Award of contract to
Tow bidder, Marks-Runions Co., Inc., Clarksville, Virginia.

Bid $1371,358.50
102 for angineering and additional work 13,135.85
Hilities E200.00
Flagoing 3,214.43
Amount chargesble tc praject 148,508.00

Acct. Rec. ¥ & W R.R. - §11,575.00
$115,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 123, Project BR-B-72

Repair 1 Bridge - NBL Rte. 123 over Rie. 66, Fairfax County. fward of
contract to law bidder, Donald K. Selvage, Inc., Amherst, ‘frginia.

B1d $53,077.00
10% for engineering and additional work 5,307.7Q
fmount chargeanle to project 58,385.00

To be financed from Culpeper District Primary Maintenance Funds.

Yaricus Sirests, Project MR-3-72

Various Logations, Clty of Nansemond. ward of contract to low bidder,
Art=Ray Corp., Suffalk, Virginiza.

Bid $26,576.00
10¢ for angineering and ndditfonal work 2,657 .60
Awount chargeable to project 29,234.00

To be financed from Narsemond County Secondary Maintsnance Funds.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr, Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr, Crowe,
that the Commission confitm letter ballet action rejecting Hids recefved
Decamber 13, 1972, on the followirg projects, and authorizing readvergise-
ment of these projects:

Washington Blvd., Project UD00-000-103, T-507

Int. Wiiser Blvd. - Int. 4th 5treet Norih, Arlington Counfy. Low bic -
1040.5% ovar estimate.

Route 3, Project 0003-051-108, C-501

Storm Dralnage - Town of Kilmarnock - 0.060 Mi. S. Int. 3 & 200 - 0.226 Mi.
H. Int. 3 & 200, Lancaster County. Low bid - 55.2% over estimete.

Route 297. Prplect 0291-118-102, C-501

Int. Lakeside Or. & College Dr. and Int. 014 Forest Rd. & Link Hd., City
of Lynchbivg. Low bid - 4B.7% over estimate.

Route 360, Project 0360-127-103, C-E01

Turning Lanes - 3,121 Mi. W. of Woodhaven Or. - 0.121 Mi. E. of Woodhaven
Or., City of Richmond. Low bid - E8.8% over estimate,

Route §88, Project 068E-061-135, C-B01, F3-7Q5

§.106 M1. S. Int. Rie. 58 - 3,069 MI. 5. Int. Rte. 53, City of Nansemond.
Tow bid - 28.5% ovar astimate.

City Streeis, Froject 5503-137-101, C-5A1

Improvement of Street Intersectionz and Signaifzation - Intersections of
Yarious Streets and Roads, Uity of Williamsburg. Low Did = 21% over estimate.

Access Road, Project 5985-125-103, C~501, C-502

Int. Terth 5t. B, K. - 0.097 Bi. W. Int. Jourt St. N. W., Gty of Roaroke.
Low bid - 41.2% aver ssiimate,

Route 60, Project O060-121-108, =-3J1

Int. 68th Street - 0,770 M. 7. 75th Street, City of Newport News. Low =44 -
£9.5% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fitzpairick, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, Unlted States Zode, and PPM 23-8, a design public
hearing was held in the Pamplin Elementary School Cafeteria, Pampiin,
¥Yirginia, on August @, 1872, at 7:00 p.m,, for the purpose of considering
the proposed fmprovement of Route 47 fram §4.032 M{le south of the inter=-
section of Route 1101 to the Town of Pamplin City, Appomattox County.
State Project 0047-0D6-1C1, PE-10T, C-BJ1, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
presant were glven a full opportunity to express thelr ocoinions and recom=
mandations for or ega'nst the proposed project as presented, and thelr
statemants being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effects of
the propased project have been examined znd given prower consideration, and
this evidence, along with 211 other, has been carefully reyiewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLYED, that the major design
features of this project be approved im accordance with the plan as proposed
énd presented at the said desTgn public hearing by the Department's engfneers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title Z3 - Highways, United States Cede, and PPM 20-B, a location and designm
pubiic kearing was held in the Mi1is Godwin dJunior High School, 14800 Darby-
dale Drive, Dale City, Yirginia. on November 2, 1972, at 7:30 p.m., for the
purpase of considering the proposed improvement of the Route 95 interchange
vwith Route 622 froc 0,298 mile gouth of the intersection of Route 642 to
0.£13 mfle north of the intersection of Routa 642 in Prince Willlam Sounty,
state Projects 0095-076-105, PE-101, &W-201, G=-501, B-528; QJ%5-076-105, PE-10%
Ry=202, C-=5DZ, B-628, amd

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and 217 <hose
present were given a full opporiunity to express their opinions and recor-
mendations for or against the proposed project as oresented, z2nd their stats-
ments being duly recorded, and

“WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommente’ effecis of
the proposed project have been exarined mrd given procer consideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has teen carefully reviewed,



NGW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the location and
major design features af these prnjeete be approved in accordance With
the plan as proposed and presented at the said location and destgn pubiic
hearing by the Oepartment's engineers, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the present Timlted access
features of Route 25 be extended to incTude these additioral ramps in

accordance with Article 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1 of the 1950 {ode as
amended .

MOTION CARRIED

: Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
gf T1tle 23 - Hghways, United States fode, and PPM 20-8, 2 location public
hearing was held in the Gaorge Washington High School Auditorium, Danville,
Virginia, on Dacember 13, 1972, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering
the proposed location of Route 265 (Danville Bypass} from the intersection
of Route 29 scuth of Danville fo the intersection of Foute 29 north of
Danville in PitésyTvanie County, Virginia, State Project 6265-071-101;
6265-071-102, and

WwHEREAS, proper rotice was given in advance and a1l those
present were given & full opportunity to express their cpinfons apd recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and Thelr
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, sociz)] and envirommenta’ effects of
the proposed preject have been examined and given proper consideratfon, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed,

YO, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location of this
praject be approved in accordance with Flan II as proposed and presented at
the said Tocation publi¢ hearing by the Separiment's enginsers, and

EE IV FURTHER REZ0LYED, that thls profect be designeted as
a2 Limited Access fighway in accordance witk Article &4, Chapter 71, Title 33,1
of the 1950 Code of YIrginla, zs amended, and in accordznce with Eighway
Commission pollcy Tor bvpazses of citles and towns, and

+7 AL30 FURTHER RESOQLYZID, that pursuant to Segtfon 23,1-29
ot the 1950 Code of VYirginia, as amended, the proposed new Tocaiion hevein
approved, im Pittsyivania County, eporoxinately 0.7 miles, be added to the
Frimary Syster of Highwaysand designated as Routa ZBE.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Roas, seconded by Mr. Crows,
that

WHEREAS. in accordapce with the statutes of the Common-
weaith of ¥irginia and Highway Commission Pelictes, a Tocation and design
public khearing was held In the Onancock Fire House, Onancock, Virginia, on
september 27, 1872, at 2:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
construction of a bridge and 1is approaches aver Central Branch of Cnancock
Creek on Route 1001 [Ames Street) fm the Town of Onancock, Accomack County,
¥Yirginia, State Project TO0N-273-152, C-BQ1, B-A17, amd

HHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were glven a full oppartunity to express thelr opinfons and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and theltr
statements batng duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and anvirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper conglderation, and
this evldence, ajong with 211 other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the locetion and major
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said location and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers, amendad to provide a sidewalk an the west stde
from Route 178 to the structure, thet 11ghting be 1nstalled con the west side
of the structure, and that Bagwell Bridge on Route 1002 be retained in the
Secondary System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHERERS, Sectiop 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginla sets forth
that the Generzl Assembly of Virginia has found and declared thet 1t {3
* . . . In the pubtle interest that access roads to public recreational
aregs and historjcal sftes be provided by using highway funds . . .";
provides $1,500,000 from highway furds for such purpose; and further provides
that "The State Highway Commission and the Commission of Outdoor Recreation
are hereby autharfzed to make regulations to carry cut the provisions of
this section.": and

WHEREAS, the Cormissfon of Jutdoor Recreation and the State
Highway Commission have adopted a Joint policy to govern the use of recrea-
tional access funds pursuani to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Wirginia; and



WHEREAS, the Boerd aof Synervizors of Hali1fex County has
by resglution requasted the use af recreational access funds to assist in
providing gccess o the 5tauntor River Sfate Park in Falifax County.
estimated o cost $487.000: and

WHEREAS, this request has been considered By the Commiss{on
of Outdoor Recreation and has been found o comply fully with the orovisions
of Secticn 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the CommYssior of Qutdoor Recrestion has recom-
mended the construction of the aforementioned access,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, tha< $200.0060 from the
recreaiional access fund for 1972-73 be allocated to assist in providing
access Io the Staunton River State Park ir Halifex County. Project 0344-041-
102, ©-50%, contingent upon the balznce of the Ffunding being allocatad From
the Primary constructlon or Primary mairtenance-replacement allocation &o
the Lynchburg Districs.

MOTION CARRIED

Yoved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crows,
that

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33.:=223 of the Code aof Virginfa sets
forth that the General Assembly of ¥irginla has found and declered that 1t
is " . . . in the pubTic interest that access rozds to public recreatlonal
areas and historical sites be provided by using kighway funds . . .°;
provides 31,500,000 from highway funds for such purpose; and Further
provices that "The State Highway Cemmission and the Cormission of Qutdoor
Recreation are hereby authorized to make reguiations to carry out thne
provisions 5° thfs section."; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recveation and the
State Highway Commissfon have adopted a Jjoint policy to govern the use of
recreational access funds pursuant to Section 23.1-223 of the Code of
Yirginia; end

WHEREAS; the Boerd of Supervisors of Nansemond County. now
the City of Nansemond, has by Tesclution requested the use of recreationai
access funds £o provide access tc Bennetts Creek Park ‘r the 21ty of Nansemond
estimated to cost $75,0C0: and

WHEREAS, tnie reguest k2s been considered oy the Szomisston
of Outdoor Recragtion and nas keen fourd 4o conply .11y with the provisions
of Section 33.7-223; and



WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recreatlon has recommended
the conztruction of the zforementioned access,

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that %75,000 from the
recreational access fund for 1972-73 he altecated to provide access to
Bennetts Creek Park in the City of Nensemond, Project 0628-061-T81, C-301.

MOTION CARRIEC

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Fltzopatrick,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund Ffor “{scal 1372-73 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be Expendeg by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or ‘mpreving access roads within
counties, cities and towns &o Industrial s1tes on which manufacturing, pra-
cessing or otier establisaments will be buili under Fivm cortract or are

already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the.City Council of Colonial Heights has by
resolution requested the use of thdustrial access funds to provide access
to the new facility of Dobbs Brothers Book Bindery Company, Incorporated,
EEEEEES on {uy Street 1n the City of Colonial Helghts, estimated to cost

1 1 &To

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 32.1-281 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commisgion's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

&0W. THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLYED, that 330,000 from the
1872-73 {ndustrial access fund be allocated to provide improved access to
the new factlity of Dobbs Brothers Book Bindery Company, Incorporated,
located on Ivy Street in the City of Colonial Heights, Project 8999-108-102,
€-502, contingent upen {1; the industry’s sntaring intc a fim contract for
the construction of its facility, (2) the necassary right of way and adiust-
ment of utdiities belng provided at rov cost to the Comonwealth, and (3!
the L1ty of Colonial Helghts maintaining the industrial road in an aoproved
manner,

MOTION CARRIED



Aoved by Mr. Fltzpatrick, seconded by Me, Canney,
that

AHERZAS, Bectlon 233.71-221 of the Coce of Virginia crovices
a fund for fiscal 1972-73 of $2,506,C00 to " . . . be expended by tne
Comission for constructing, recanstructing, maintaining or Improving
access vraads within counties, cities ard towns to fndustrdal sites ax
whizh merufacturing, orozessing or othar estabTishments wil] be buitit
under fim sontroct o are already constructed.'; anc

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors oF Smyth Courty has by
resolution reguested the use of industrial access funde to provide improved
access to the new facliity to be comstructed by Rome Manufacturing Company
and the expanded facility of the Brumswick Corporation, near Marion in
Smyth Counity. sstimated to cost $56,0003 and

WJHERERS, 1t appears that this request falls witrin the
intent of Secttor 33.1-2Z1 and has comptied with the oravistans pf the
Highway Commission’s policy on the use of industrial ascess Tunds,

NCW, THEREFORZ, BE IT RESOLVED, that $56,000 from the
industrial access fund for T972-73 be allecated to provide improved access
to the new fzcitity of Rome Manufacturing Company and the expanded faciiicy
of the Srunswick Corporaztion, near Mardan in Smyth County, Project 0691-086-
154, =507, contingent upon Rome Manutacturing Company's enterfng into a
firm contract for the comstructior of 1ts facllity, and the necessary right
of way and adjustment of ut?Tities belng provided at nc cost Lo the
Tndustrtal access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Janpev, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
g fund for Fiscal 1972-73 »F $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the
Cormission for constructing, wvecanstructing, mafntaining or imoroving
access roads withia counties, cities and towns to industrial sites oo
which manufacturing, pracessing or cther establishments will be buitz
under firm contract or sre already cons>ructed."; and

WHERZAS, the Zozrd of Supervisors af Spotsylivania couniy
has ky resciutipgr recussted the use of ‘pdustrial z2cess funde <o trovice
sccass to the rmow facility to be comstwuciad by the dendix Jorzoratioe off
Route Z08 in Spocisylvania County, estimated to cost 5GZ,2003 and



WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Sectfen 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Zommission's policy on the use of Industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLYED, thet $52,000 from ine
1972-73 1ndustrial access fund be zllocated to provide access to the new
facilty of the Bendix Corporation to be constructed off Route ZJ& in
Spotsylvenla County. Project 1248-088-160, C-501, contingent upun the
industry’s entering into 2 frm cortract for the construction ¢ its
faci1tty. and the necessary right of way and adjusiment of utllitles
be!ng provided at no cost to the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by My, Roos, seconded by Jr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, gt 7ts meeting on October 28, 1970, the Highway
Commission endorsed procedures for recruiting employees to become effective
Hovember 1, ©970, and

WHEREAS, Item 1. of ihese procedures reads as follows:

"Resigent Engineers and District Personnel Supervisors will
solictt applicants for eack positicn to be Tilied by advertising
in Tocal newspapers and by posting a notice at the courthouse of
the acprogriate city(s) or cnunty?s]. gt least twenty-one (21,
davs before the position is to be Filled", and

WHEREAS, the Comission Personne] Study Commditee, after
studying these nrocedures, in its report dated December 5, 1972, recormended
that the,SQEﬂTFged time for advertisement and posting of notices be reduced
to five {5; working days, and

WHEREAS, the Highway Comwdssion at 1is meeting on December 21,
1972, edepied this report.

MW, THSREFQRE, BE IT RESILVEL, that Item 1. of the recrulting
procedures endorsed Noverber T, 1973, be revised to read as foiicws:

Fegident Engineers and District Personnel Sugervisars wil’
genlipit applicants far eacn position to be T117ed by adveriisirg
in Toce] newspapers 2nd by posting a neifce at the courthouse cf
*he zworoc~tate ciivis) or county.s., at Geast five 3} days
aefere the posttfon is to be M ed,

MOTION CARRIED



Moved,. by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
thab

VAEFRAS, in cormectlon witii Route 64, Stzte Plghway Prolect 0054-
122070, MW-201, the Comorprealth asquired sertain landx, & partien of which
lles cutside the normal right of wey Prom Trustees of Pasadena Chuogh,
Incorperated by Certificate Neo, C-5922, case for whilch has been settled, as
recorded In Deed Bock 958, Pepe 363 in the Office of the Clark of the
Corporaticn Coamrt of the City of Norfollkr, Virginds; and

WHERFAS, the State Hiptway Commssicner has certifled in wrifing
that the pareel of land lwing on the northeast =lde of and adlaesnt to the
nrthezat eht of wey 1ine f1om 2 point 35 feet opposite swwey Staticn |
&+13,67 {certarline Navel Base Road Pelocation) to a point 25 feet ormoslte
survey Station TH05.50 (centerline Naval Bsse Fpad Feloocstion) is not needed
Tor Sne vees of the Btate Highway Spstem and the sale of same 15 deemed by
him o0 Se in vhe public irberest.

N3N, THIRERCEE, in scoordsmee with the orovisions of 4$33.1-63 cf
the 1550 Code of Vlrginle, os amemdsd, 1t 13 the judgment of the Commisefeon
that the sale of the rarcel of lard, so certified, 1z In the publie irnteres:t,
and the State =iy Commissdoner 1a hereby suthorized to exeoute 2 desd,
withost warranty, “n the name of the Comormeslth conveylng eame to the
adJoirdng Tamdomer of record for 2 cormmideration satisfactory to the Btate
Rlght of Way Baginoer, and sublect to such restrdecticn= 85 mey be requislts.

Motioe caviad,

Moved by Mr. Egzkin, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
€hat

WEREAS, the Comorwealth 1e the apperent owner of the lands com-
prising the old Yalley Tmpdke In Shensdoeh Comby; and

THEREAS, the 01d Valley Turrplike wee reloeated in A northern 4° -
tia der Boute 11, Stzfe Higtway Preject SES-C and the new locatior serwes
the s=% cltizens =28 the 0ld tirwrdis and the said new lcosblon hes beem
areronsd oy the State Higlwey Corrssloner; snd

VHEREAS, the Commomimesith proncass $0 Impmeve 2 nawtisn a2 Boake 10
In cormeetlon with S8tate Higeumy Trefant 0001-085-171, =201 and nseds bo
acpmuire sartadn lande Srom Fermeth ¥l Lyomss =nd

Tz 5, #r. Iyonm 13 sgressble ¢ coveying the I=mds meaded Iom
him foe $he Ilemds oomprising the right of my of the J1d Talley Turnpdliee
lonabed wilidn HMe lande; o



VEERESS, the State Higway Cormesloner has certiffed Zm wribting
that the larde of e 01d Velley Tiwrmplke from & polnt opposliis spoooctrebe
suvey Station 208475 (centerline W.B.L. Route 11} to & polnt erpostte
approchmbe survey Staticn 14120 (camberline N.B.L. Feute 17} dnes rot
canstitike 2 sectlcn of the mubliz ropd =rd 1= deemsd by Rin mo “onger nec-
egdery I'or the uses of the Stete Hlghway Syshbem.

HNRi, THRRESCTS, In sooordsnes with the peomiadions of Seation 35.0-
148 of the 19590 Code of VArginla, a5 amended, the spld pootios oF The O56
Valley Turrmiles 1s bereby doclsred ebardomed: arnd i secorteice wisn the
provisicons of Section 33.2-109, bedng of the eame oode, the convayence of the
spdd —Eni 1s hereby sprnrcoved, and the State HMipghwmy Comrrissicmer 23 heeeby
authseized to exectie in the mame of fhe Jomormreslth 2 cultalzsdw desd, con-
veying eeme o the adjolning landomer of »seord I axchengs fom e deed to
the lamds requirsd from Hm.

VMotlon oorlad,

Moved by Mr. fakin. seconded by “r. Fltzpetrick,
that

WHERRAS ) in germecticn wlith Roufe 350, State Rlziway Drofacks
1400-T2, D2 =nd 1300-C, <he Comndaraslil sequlred gertein Tenda from
Cecrge O, Keyos erd Recorhel E. Keyes by deed dated May 20, 104 25 mecorded
In Deed Bock &5, Peme 439 and frem L. Wemley Carber =rd =thel 3. Cper by
deec dated Mavwen 28, 1080 as recoded in Deed Book 430, ZEge 535, Thmse
dealz sre mszorded ix the OfMoe of the Clerk of the Olreut: Jot o7
Fatrfax Corety, now the City of Alemandrds, Wrxinig: end

HERRAS. the GMiF of AlexEndris has relocsbed & pootlon oF Servioe
Foed Yo, 3 (Scuth Toelum Street) and the new locabion merves the same
cltizane oz She ol Incaticn, and by Ordisrce No. 17539 adented om March 1L,
1972, & portion oF said Jervice Read No, 4 was vacated from Stevennan Aveme
in g northerdy dimection apmroxdmetely 1,971 feet: and

WodinS, the adfoining lendovmers of recomd hove recusgted Laok
we convey Lo trem tre lsgnd comrising the vicht of way of a portdom of
Serrics Road Ho. Y {South Tosiem Street): =nd

WEEREAS, the Siebe Fighwey Jauriapirmen: has sp-b el Im qpdiies
that She lpnd comprdeing che »ighd of wey o Service Moed No. & (Souse
Yoag'nar Strest) Iram & oodwd b arwroxtrete survey Statiom 8420 [erter]ine
Servize Road No. 4) 4c the nostn =ight of way Jine of Stevenmor fvere ot
EprraxinEie survay Stebiom 17400 [oemberifna 3eryize Fozs No, o) doee not
comeslucte o s2ntion of the pubiie moeds and s deered by 2im o lonper nec-
essary Ter Chs umes of the State Mgmer Srstem.

Wi, TAEFEFORE, the comveyaroe of the land, 50 certified,
in aeeordemce with the provigions of Sectior 33.1-150 of the 1950 Code of
Tirginis, as ancnded, iz hershy spproved and the Stats Highwey Commtester



ia authmedzed to exsmcubte in the name of the Comenwealth deed or deed, with-
it werTanty, to the adjoining lamwiesner or landowsrs of record for a con=
slderation or corglieretions satlsfactory to the State Rlght of Way Inglneer
and subJect to such restrdietions 28 may bo dean=d requislie.

Motlon carried.

Menred by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Fitzpetrick,
that

WHEFEAS, In commectian with Houte 64, Btate Highwmy Prolfect O0G4-
043001, F-202, the Cammonwealth arguired certaln lands from ¥ascn M, Alvis
and Blanehe N. Alvls by deed deted February 26, 1968 a8 recorded In Deed
Bock 1159, Pege S48 In the Offics of the Clerk of the Cireuit Courts of
Herrieo Coumby; am

WHEREAR, the Ceumty of Hemrico wishes to relocate z portion of
Servies Road No. 3 (Engltsh Eilis Drdve) and requests that eny of the old
locatlon no longer needad, wxem eompletlon of the new Zocation that will
Eerve the meme citizens 22 the old locatlon, be conveyed to the adjaining
lardlovner of record;: am :

WIEREAS, the State Higmay Commissicner has certified in wrlting
that the land Idng on the northwest alde of end ad)ecent to Perhsr Foad from
4 polnt 211 feet cpposite surwey Station JMMG (cernterling Pearnam Foed) to 2
polit 15.0 feet opposite survey Statien 143471 (centerline Partmm Road) doss
not copstitute a section of {he publle road and is dsemed by B'm 1o lonmer
necessery for tha pass of the State Highway System as of the date the new
location of Service Road ¥o. 3 (Engilish H11ls [rlve) i1s construsted.

NOW, THEREF(RE, the cowveyance of the sald portlom of lamd, In
accardarice with the provisione of § 33.1-149 of the 1950 {node of Virginis,
a5 amended, Is approved and the State Eighway Comrdeslonsr 15 hereby mrtho—
rzed to exemrce 2 dead An the tame of the Commormeealth eonveving szma, with-
ot warranty, to the adjoining lsndowner of reeord upor the opeming of the
section of relomabed Service Fosd Ho. 3 (Foglish Hills Drdve) and for a eon—
slderziion satlafectory to the State Meht of Way Pngineer and subject Ho
such restricticne a8 may e megtelte.

Motirn oprried.

Verred, by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
thet

WHEREAS, in cormectlon with Route %13, now Route 495, old State
Wighway Brofect B229-06, now State miglway Projech 0413-029-006, RW-1, the
Commorpealth acquired certaln landa, 2 partion of which 1les east of the sast
proposed right of way and 1Mmited sseess iins, from Stephen L. Bums, &t g1,



by desd dated Moverber 21, 1957 as recorded In Deed Book 161Y, Peme 562, emd
frem Domald B, Powell ard Mary M. Powell by deed dated November 21, 15957 am
recorded in Ieed Fook 1612, Page 195. T™ese desda ave of record in the OffMce
of tha Clerk of the Clirdult Court af Falrfax Counky; and

WHEREAS, the Vinginia Flectrde 2nd Fower Coopany has reguested thet

the lards lying outalde the preoposed mieht of way and 1imited accees line e
conveyed to than to be used In comection with =2 needed substatlor; end

WHEREAS, the St=te Hipwey Comissiomer has certified In writlng
that the 1amd lying on the east aide of and adfacent to the esst rroposed
right of way and limited accese line from a podnt amproxdmately 150 fest
opposlte aoproximate awrvey Statlon 78400 {centerliine Route 4177 to a point
aprroximately 160 feet orvoelte mnwey Statlo;m TEEHE0 {m:turline Foube 413}
does not cometitube & sechbion of Lhe Fbllc rasdardd 15 deomad by him no
longer necessery for the umms of the State Highway Syeter.

MW, TEEREFORE, in eccordance with the provisicns of §& 33,1-189 of
the 195G Code of Virginia. as smended, the conmveyencs of the sald 1sml i
approvexi axyl the Stave Dlgtwey Cormissloner 1s hereby authorized to execute
In the nsme of the Comrrpmeslth a deed corveying same., without werranty, to
the ¥Virglnde Elsctric end Power Comany, st a conmideration satisfactory to
the State Right of Way Englneer, and eutbject to such rest™ietions az may
be demmed requlsita.

Motlon carrted.

Moved by Mr, Eakin, seconded by Mr, Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEFEAS, the Cormorseealth is the spperent ower of the right of way
nftl‘eoldﬂlemﬂria-'ﬁt. Vernon — Accotirnk Twrtpike In Fedrfax Comnty; amd

WHEREAS, a portion of the old Twrmpdiee was relocated under Poute T,
State Higomy 7'“ojer:t B49E., now Route 1, Stote Higtwey Project DO01-0205-101,
Fi=2G2 end the portion of the old Twnplle wes desligneated Foate 1301; end

WHERFAS, at the megilae meeting of ths Bosrd of Supervizars of
Falrfex County Ir_-ld o the 15Eh day of Mepch 15252, a resolution vae passed
abandoning a8 a public roed the tortion of Reube 1201 Zram = oolint north of
Secnnca.“ﬁfﬂmrteﬁfiﬂmﬁlcmin;taﬂ. S. Houte 1 ak & point south of
Seeondary Route 1923: anc

WHEEFELS | maﬂjmaﬁlmﬂmm&mmﬂwues“edthatwofﬂsuld
madmlnge*medaﬂbeumed,uum*mcrﬁer tc wore Mlly develop
their edjcdwing lands: and

WHEFEAS, the State Hgmway Caxdissioner has sertified in weiting



that the neetlon of old Route 1301 from 5 polnt oppesite spproximate surwey
Stetlion 294+42 (centerline Remte 1} to 2 point opposite sporoximote sirvey
Statlon 310400 (cmnteriine Route 1) coes not comstitute a section of the
miblic rosd and 15 deemad LTy him 0 longer necapsary for the uses of the
State Migomy Jrsten,

NOW, THERERCORR, the eomveyanee of the lamd, so eertlifled, to the
ndjointng landowmers of record, in scoordance with the provisionsz of § 33.1-
158 of the 1950 Code of Vrginta, =3 smended, is hereby emproved and the
State Mphway Commipstorsr Is authorizes to sxsoute In the rame of the Commoh—
wezlth deeds of cultelalm, for consideretions asetlsfeetory to {he Stete Right
of Wey Erginesr, snd dubject o such restrictions as may be deemerd mequiajte.

VMotlorn carrdsed.

Moved by Mr. Eakfn, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
thes

WHEFRAS, 1m commection with the mopesed Rap’d Transit Syetem,
the Coomoemweaith aequired by deed dabed Scotemher 16, 070 from Percr T
Ford end iMergaret . Ford 5U755 aores of land as regorded in Pesd Bogg 144F,
Page 263, In the Office of She Clerk of the Cireult Omct Fenrico Cowmisys
1410

MHEFEAS, one of the cornditions of semming the aoorarel of the
offfctels of Femifes Sounty for the use of the land es e percinz Iot is the
eomreylng To Shem of 2 oben frot strip of lamd to widen Somdsom Poad; and

HIEREAS, the State Hogemy Coamrssicner has corsi™ed n wetting
that She ten foot stric or varcel of land Iylns along the sout*west side of
Fordeon Foed from & pedrt approxdmately 20 feet pouthesst of the Antar—
goeollion of Faviem Foad and Fordson Foed onfd extending in = acutheasterm
direction S60.38 feat, mawe o lese, does mot constitute a sezsicn of the
whblie moad and is desmed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
Stete Hgomey Syratan,

KOV, THEMEFCOHE, the corveysnos of ke spld st o» pevee’ o
1znd, in zacomdance with the provislons o Sestlon 33.1-045 of She 1050
Cods of Virgi-is, ea smerrdad, is gporoved &2 the Sie Hphwey C==Issionsr
is hereby authoriged to exesute 1n the nsme of the Jarmorses’th e deed
corrreying =gme, withoub wermerdty, to the Dounty of Fevedoo, and sublees o
suzh restrictions as mor Te requisite.

Mogtio: oearried.



tioved by Mr. Roos, secondad by Mr. Janney, that

WREREAS, 1t has been determined by the Jepartment ard
consulting engineers that $350,000 now on deposit in tne State of Vepinta
1965 toT] project's Construction Fund 15 net nesded for payment of anv
remaining part of the cost of Tnitfal cons<ruction of the project, and

WAZREAS, according to provistons of Section £19 of the
Trust Indenture, the Consulting Engireers have approved the transfer ¢
$350,400 frem the Comstruction Fund tg the Reserve Account.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED by the State Highway
Commtssion, that the Trustea be directsd to make this transfer from the
Construcian Fund to the Reserve Account.

MOTION CARRIED

r. 005 asked about plans in the event of a disaster
Or series of disasters which would affact any or all oF the bridge pr
bridge-tunne! systeme in the Hampton Roads aresz, HMr. Fugate satd this
had been handTed at the state level under the general auspices cf the
0ffice of CIvi1 Dafense. Mr. Jonn M. Wray, Jr., Director of Qperaticns
and coordinator of Yighway Department afforts with the Dffice of Givil
Defense, said shere 95 a disaster plan which he thinks 1s zdequate, Ye
said ne wouwld raview the plan and advisz Mr, Roog more fully.

The chalrmar said that because of commerical develanment
ihroughcut the siate and <he request to provide access to such developments
which were peyond the scope of the Industrial Access Fund, which is 2 very
Mmited fund and can be used in any one county in one year only to the extent
of $180,00C. there are beginning tc be a great rmany calls upon the highway
fund Tor highway aid ¢ these Tndusiriss. He hed accordingly appointed a
corriittee comsisting of Mr. Crowe, chatrman, Mr, Glass anmd M. Eakin, te
study the problem and report to the Cosmissiar. The report was cresented
by Mr. Zrowe and fellowing discussion was adopted, on motton ¢f ir. Crowe,
seconded by ¥r. Fitzpatrick. Copy is atiachec.

Mr. Fugate satd the cormmities would be continued, tc advise
1n ndividua’ cases, as threy had acoumulated = good 5% of infornation in
the course of the study wkich woeuld be very waiuable in considering fndtv-cual
cases on their marit.



LK B, PLMLATR, CO0 Y SIONGR
ik Bl SACHE, AL DLV,
W BLKIE MR, L AR, VA,

A FITZVATT DK, ROAMORE, WE,
AE B, GLARA, LYRCHEAR, VA,
Arl B ilALL, BSTOL, Vi

R b RARIETE,
DEPU: T COLSIZNONEA B CHIEF FIBINFER

1 % 0. TRITTUM,
DIRECTON QF ADMINISTAMTIC

Lot & AN FREDERITES L, WA 5 X, hCNEARFRGTH, QNECTOR OF BNAINGRND

BT & LAuCEF, STALHTON, 'W._ R

A T R, YORRT b DLF‘.F:‘LR TME NT 'DF l_t I ':":.'AYE R ICTaR OF mﬁﬁnmmmﬁ AND FLCHAEE
1221 BAST BRAOAS STREST JoMLPYRAY JFe D RELTOA OF SPSAn T

RICEMOND, VA, 23218

Jgnuarr 15! 19?3 L EEFLY FLEAKT HZFEK TH

Mr. Em.glas N. Fegate

Commi=sd oot
Depariment of B gharey

Tear Mr, Fagete!

Op Jaly 206, 1272, vou sppoizted a conmitiee compeged of Highway
fermignion membere Lo Ror Feiim, Jr,., Thomes R, Glses, snd ¥ord1X M.
Crowre {Theirsen) to 2iucy ead sidnlli yecomrendations th...- would Lo
lmlrg*'ul Ir perving a5 2 guils vhen the Higirway Deportment 18 Taced
srth unisuel Teovests oo furds fov highway devalopmeci or a-:'-.iii::'.nus.
So= '._-I.Ficailjr, tha cormities wes formed beceuse of the reguests feor
mner intarchan ge aff Iztersiate dovie 9% 1o Dsaover Comnty by . the Tsic
Brozdogaring Compeny. woo hes plenned & privabe, recrestionsl complex
jimmadiarely ezet gf Intereteis Boute 93 end will rsguire wmore
comprekensive é_ta &n? frgre3ses thon are now existizg o thet
irmedigte arca. Thz dirzasion of highway cdditiome requ_ru:i for azrvice
te this plomed farmility ig 53 miliifep to $4 oiilion,

Ie studying tha pﬂ._e.ntia".. eveilzbiTity of Ffunda for such o faciiit},’,
the conriries hes 1.,1} ranatfared the lenislative svailahility of bighwer
Tfarda for eccsss roaacs, (2} has covsideared the policy of ths BiZway
Coamdesion 2ed Tepariwent iz the past veon suck zequests, {3) "raa
pongléprzd and abuflizd in Zzpthk the imupual wsthede of fivanci=g highway
irpoowvenents thet do rot £211 withim the category of being suppoTied by
lemiglation, 224 (&) has contscied nine atetes in ¢ha eegters section
of the Tnlied Beares to datarmdrs fieir polioies wdth na =apndngfal
replies — only a vealizatien of ithe problem.

Followiog 12 & T::rie" rovier 2f the legleiatiwe vighzs of the
Elghvay Departmeat and Nigtsey ui:'r.'uss‘ o In develoriog acoess roadst



Mr. Deuglae B. Fugate -7- Jovuamy 15, 1673

(1) The Tndustrial Acceses Fund, aveilable to meaufaciutieg or
processicy opeTet~ions, now totale §2.5 million per yeer. This
provides g Ifmit of $150,00C ¢o ary roliiicel subdivieien in Vizginia
wlth tke zddificr of $10G0,000 In matebing finds, whkick match dollsar
for dollsr frnds cemiributed by the iadustxy ot siher zon—prblic
gources. This Incustrial Acceas Pund glss carries a limitztion thak
the fimds shzil not be used to conatrect or Improve Toace on &
privately cwnad properiy gmd any access road copsirucied or dmproved
shatl cometitute & pert of the fecondery syaten of atate highrays or
the reed system of the localizy in wiich it da located.

{2} The B=grzariorel Lecegs Food totsle 55,5 nillise par 7aer
zod allowa an expenditure of wp to 3200,000 per year to zny politdcsl
subdivision, with zn adddsiomal 5107,000 allewed in metching funds to
mateh those provided by athey than bdghwsy scurces. Thile Recreetienel
Arceas Tund glgo caryies a lindrztion thzt tha recrentfonel ares mst
be & publicly developed and cparzied racrastieral area,

Thera g & lirdgad nurhar of Instances in the pest winere legltisate
and needad ragqueste for highwey funds heve not falien In the category of
ipdstrizl appeps, Tecrsaiionzl 20oeSE T £ progtammes, noremal higweay
develuprmanz, Thesze ingteracs resulted fpr the mpst past because of
commerciel developnente, ottar then merafapivrioe, thait resulred ecesss,
gedicionel ddghwaye, o izpiovarscsie oo exiating highwaeys. These zie
hazpwlsh: set 4ot 2o so0x2 datell to aFhibit the epxpressel philoaduphy
of tha Efstwey Dapeztoent znd the Elghwey Commizaion Ir meetdrny thass
hishray ragulrements,

Tnz foliowirx eme eitedi

(1} Tme Bhyiizne Correr st Beiieys Cressrozd in Fedszfer Covmty —
This is a coumrmerciel comslex in which the developes ia participating
by poepsying texes to the axtemi of $500,000, snd glso bulldizg end
finszzing thke extension ¢f & zesd throowvan hig fevaloped arae.

To thla prelect. Falvfaw Covoiy panilcipated by matching the
gevalop==ls Tizsnciz] gerticipation to tna axient of $500,000. Tha
eatine=tad coat, berend the yresd extenaion budit and pald for By the
developsr, 13 sppwosimately 210 milldc- o= a residuzl cost to tha
highway fuad of soma §7 willicn, Thne juaiificatlon for this ardges
srrengerant was based on the jolnt fact that highwer funds would be
ivedransir nasded ¢o gatdsfy normal treiflie goowth 2o thac only &
porcion nf the kighway coste could reiiozaliy be cherged te the
erergeney created by tha devvalospan,



¥r. Douvglen B. Fugats -3~ January 13, 1873

{2} The Le-dusid Shoppdng Canter in Fairfex County - I this
inetznce, the developer requirad a hridge to provids irsreved accass
te hig ghooping centar, The daveloper {ipemead 21) cogts in exosss
of those nacessary “o provida for potmsl Lreffie.

(3) o Interchraps of Secondsry Bouto 8G2 on Interstate: Rouca 03
in Eesowar Gmmity beitwesn Bichmond snd Anhlsnd hocause of a cormercisl
(hon-—me-ufacturing development — This interchange was completals
paid for by the develeper. The coft wea sparoximetely $300,007,

(4} An T~Sustzia] Access Rosd to the Lane Compeny In Lltavistn
which varis excesd dn cost tha sileweble access suni te Bay one
pottizel subdfviaion - Tha estimated cost wae 9550,030, This cost
was provided 2e foilows: 'The Industrial hccass Fued provides the
Rliswed meximm of $250,000, comsidering that the No-folk snd Westsro
Bailray contributed $150,000 and the Lace Company previded s 850,000
costridreisn.  The Town of Altoviata provided a §3%,€37 peritelpution
and Pittsyiveniz County provided $170,000 pervicipation from the
county sgoindary funds.

(5} The BLY Covoozatlen in Nelson Goimiy - This i & planned,
privete Tacreatiosal prolsct, sad of all the rrajecis pited, matchow
wogl clisaly tha plennad Te={t Eroadeasiing profsct do Hanaver Couaty.
i Ixoroved acsess rYoed will! bhe repulred fer this plazmed recrastieret
projeet. Tha work progras of the Eipghway Depavipsct includes a wlsongd
18-fooz w'da herd-euvrizcsd resd 1r this immedicte syem witivin She —ewt
few yazrs. Thz develozers, n=sding g Z4-Ffopt wida hard-surfeced road.
have concitted themszives to pay tha £4ffovrance betwass tha 18-Zoo:
wide haré-suziazcad rosc end he 24-foot wlde hari-susfuocad ced. Thia,
it ==F be szsumed that fha Elghway Department will nof be ot o ey
additicnzl expense Ir orovidiug an gcress zosé of satigfactory widtk
aed treffic-—cerzying otential ¢o thig placmed racreerinnal projent,

Alsc peutlrens is the Fadarel reatriction oo addftions on
Interstete Righweys. The Tedsrel polley ip than mo afition cen ke
built wiih S0X-10Y¥ Fedforal participation ir tha Inve-state Sreter unlass
there 1 £n ewtrewely vrgenr demonstrated pobliz nzad for such 2=
eddivion or axtemsic=. The ooe veclarse froo thie restriacion wes &
fersmELT2Lal urgezit putlic rmea’? foo sczes=es to & rowp in Vicginis,

- The Tighvay Comulssion polliey Zos beer 2ot to velidze funis cilar
then SUE-10% interstele furiy for Lmsrovomer: or edfitdcna oo completod
sactlcns of Jnterstate Lighway--gt laasi woill the Inrverssata gyetan
ig eompleta in Virginpis,



M. Doeuglas B, Pupata Jamuary 15, 1873
BEROCMMRRDATIONS

In viow of the stove cited legal limrations and The pasi operztive .
policy of the Stste Fichway Depeviment snd Flghwsy Comrlsgieor in caeting
unusual reguests for frods, the comnittes cozsidered it uneise to ea—
tablieh eny “errmel petrern in respording o such reguesta. EBech such
rejuest %11l have meny unlque distirguiscisg features. Eech wlll posesss
commereisl and tax =dvantages [or the immedfefe political aubdivieion sad,
in sorz ingtarcen, for the stete &f lerse. FEach will add to thzs kraifie
count on our bigbweys, Bach will reqoive ampenditere of nighwey fimde that
canrot te fitted izta apy of the cited programe.

In the opiriorn pf bz zowrittss, cach: of thape cegueste musc be mabt
oo fte iadividesl merle. Teo nunshttes, howercs, Teels fhii wEth the
presect preat need and continued need for hiphway demreloprent d- Tivgisla
and wiithk the preaert vestrietion of tex funde to weet thass needs Ehat
grezt caution cbould he exarciesd by the Highway Deparimeat and Hlghway
Conumdesion in such Flaoanedel perticiprtisn, If the imm=diate peiiticsl
subgivislion begpefize [rom the project, that poliilcel eshdivieion should,
ta the gufent of fea zhillty, perticipate Jn the coet of bighuvey Rpocasa
to the cevalopwmapt, Alsp, tha developer shonld be willing to zssume a
very Brhatariial part of e Wighway accees coet. 7The Hishway Departmani
el Eighsoy ConEzigsior have o fight, beyoud thel pllowed by Lzw, B0 waa
highwey fivnde for the Zeveleopmant of private commerclal projecte. The
interasted politicel cubdivision ecan participats by saerificing dts
tax yleld from the development for & mupber of years In the Futuvra,. It
Lfen wiess partdolprte by roeomeanaslirg that £ part of the sscozdery Tosd
Fends poeilighie for use wiio toE sovniy De z=loocgted to che pzodecti.
Thk= developer cet and shouli participats wufatentdielly by tazcanizicg
that zny cozmmernizl poefect whick ersates ¢ larzge foafile Ilor musi and
ashoutd Inelrda 20 2tg cavelopment eoafs hlsbway feelllislzs with’s 1&g
arex acdacrete to serve the trefiic flow generatec by the —oiest,.

Raspastfullr supmitiad,

R P
LI N i T g ,\._,"ﬁL"f_‘_L"E__
Morr31]l M, Crowe, Chalrmzn

Thomas 2, Glase

Lz Koy #akin, J¥.



The meeting was adjourned at 17:35 a.m.

Approved:

;;%m‘f/f- oo

Thairmif
Attestec:

secratary



